
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Stronger City 
Economy Scrutiny 
Panel
17 April 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Training Room - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Udey Singh

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Martin Stevens
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk / 01902 550947
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 
[To receive apologies for absence]. 

2 Declarations of interest 
[Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate].  

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 18)
[The minutes of the previous meeting are attached for confirmation].  

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting].  

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Work Plan (Pages 19 - 32)
[To consider items for the work plan for the forthcoming Council year].  

6 Innovation (Pages 33 - 40)
[To consider a report on innovation].

7 Draft Strategic Economic Plan (Pages 41 - 44)
[To consider a briefing note on the draft Strategic Economic Plan].  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 13 February 2018

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)

In Attendance

Cllr Arun Photay (Local Member – Tettenhall item)
Cllr John Reynolds (Cabinet Member – City Economy)
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Local Member – Tettenhall item and Leader of Opposition)

Officers

Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Colin Parr (Head of Governance)
Ian Culley (Lead Planning Manager – Regional Strategy)
Keren Jones (Service Director – City Economy)
Charlotte Johns (Head of Service Development – City Economy)
Isobel Woods (Head of Enterprise)
Heather Clark (Service Development Manager)

Witnesses

Mr Steve Robinson (Robinson’s Butchers)
Mr Cyril Randles (Tettenhall Community Council)
Mr George Reiss (Tettenhall Wildlife Centre)
Helen Bratt-Wyton (House and Collections Manager – Wightwick Manor)
Mr Scott Bernard (Owner Mount Hotel)
Mr Brett Bernard (Owner Mount Hotel)
Dr Duncan Nimmo (Local Historian)
Mr Alec Brew (Tettenhall Transport Heritage Centre)

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman, Cllr Payal 
Bedi-Chadha, Cllr Martin Waite, Cllr Daniel Warren and Cllr Val Evans.  

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Philip Bateman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of the National 
Trust. He also declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of the West Midlands 
Partnership.
 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of the National 
Trust.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Tettenhall Local Economic Development and Growth
The Chair welcomed the witnesses to the Scrutiny Panel meeting.  He asked Mr 
Colin Parr (Head of Governance – City of Wolverhampton Council) how the new 
Market Contract was progressing.  In response the Head of Governance stated that 
the current contract was reaching the end of its life.  The contract presently covered 
three markets on Dudley Street.  It included the delivery of the Sunday Market and 
other themed markets across the City including the Tettenhall “Make it or Bake it 
Market”, which had been very successful in the last few years.  The Council would be 
going out to tender the following week.  

The Head of Governance stated within the new contract there would be additional 
days built in for the prospective promoter to have more themed markets, festivals 
and fayres akin to the “Make it or Bake it event.”  Pop up markets were a key 
component of the offer in a number of towns across the country and not just in the 
region.  The new contract would have in-built flexibility not just for the standard 
themed market programme but a wider range of smaller themed markets, which was 
acting upon a specific request from community groups.  

The Chair stated that the “Make it or Bake it event” was only held twice a year and 
questioned whether this was part of the tendering process.  The Head of Governance 
confirmed that the “Make it or Bake it event” was part of the contract.  The Chair 
stated that the event had been started by local people in the community with a focus 
on selling items that had been built in the home locally in Tettenhall, which gave it a 
unique special feel.  He asked whether this would be subsumed into a greater 
cont
[...]
onal Strategy stated that there had been positive news from 
Central Government, which had made it easier to review Neighbourhood Plans and 
even start them afresh.  If the Tettenhall community were minded to review the 
Neighbourhood Plan, then it was more straightforward to do so as a consequence of 
Government reform.   The Council would be able to provide support revising the plan.  

The Lead Planning Manager remarked that generally, plans were reviewed for two 
reasons.  The first being that it did not work and was therefore not fit for purpose.  
The second, that the plan had been overtaken by events and needed to be updated 
to take those events into account. The strategic policies in the City were broadly the 
same as they were when the Tettenhall Neighbourhood Plan had been adopted.  The 
Council were however currently undergoing a review of the Core Strategy.  The 
Council would welcome a discussion with the community on aspects of the plan that 
had not been as successful as had been hoped.

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

A Panel Member asked about tourism, leisure and the economy in the Tettenhall 
area.  In response, the Service Director for City Economy, stated Tettenhall had 
some valuable assets such as Wightwick Manor and the canals.  She was keen to 
explore with witnesses how Tettenhall made best use of the assets without the area 
being overwhelmed.  

Mr Steve Robinson (Robinsons Butchers) stated he did not want any changes to the 
two main car parks in the village which offered free parking for three hours.  There 
had been a rumour that the long stay car park by the Tettenhall pool was going to be 
changed from a long stay to a short stay.  When the Tettenhall pool was open there 
was an obvious problem with the demand for spaces, but if a short stay car park was 
put in place on the existing car park, the people that used the village would block the 
side streets.   He did not want a change in status on the car park.  The Cha
[...]
Economy

Accountable employee(s) Isobel Woods
Tel
Email

Head of Enterprise
01902 55
Isobel Woods@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Place Leadership Team 14 March 2018

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider:

1. How can the Council and its partners support more businesses in the city to innovate, as 
part of an overall strategy for growth and economic resilience?

Page 31

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an overview of how the city is encouraging local businesses to innovate.  This 
includes an overview of the collaborative work being undertaken by University of 
Wolverhampton, the Black Country Growth Hub and the City of Wolverhampton Council.

2.0 Strategic Context

2.1 The UK Industrial Strategy published on 27th November 2017, is built on five well known 
foundations for economic growth:

 Ideas: encouraging research and innovation
 People: improving skills and employment opportunities
 Infrastructure: investing in transport, housing and digital networks 
 Business environment: providing business support and access to finance
 Places: recognising that local place-making has a key role to play in shaping the 

UK’s economic future.

2.2 All of five pillars are embedded in Wolverhampton 2011 -2026 City Strategy – Prosperity 
for All, and the refreshed document, the City’s Strategic Economic Plan, which will be 
subject to formal consultation in 2018.  

2.3 This scrutiny paper focuses on the first pillar of “innovation”, which, in an economic 
context, is more than simply research and development.  Although innovation starts with 
a new idea, it isn’t innovative until the idea has been developed and deployed to support 
entrepreneurial activity.  The Industrial Strategy recognises that much more needs to be 
done to ensure that good ideas are turned into strong commercial products and services.  
For this reason, the Government are planning to invest £725 million in a new Industrial 
Challenge Fund programmes to capture the value of innovation for the benefit of the UK 
economy.

Businesses that invest in innovation can benefit in a number of ways: 

 Become more competitive, if their innovation is based on a good understanding of 
changing market conditions

 Become more resilient 
 Reduce costs and develop smarter ways of working, leading to higher productivity, 

and increased returns from investment in the longer term

2.4 Places also benefit from innovative businesses.  The 2010 NESTA report, Driving 
Innovation in Cities states that innovation has become a mainstay of competitive 
advantage, and brings benefits to a city:  

 Job creation (Just 6% of highly innovation companies were responsible for the majority 
of new jobs in the UK between 2005 – 2008)

 Improved tax base

2.5 Innovative small and medium enterprises can bring particular benefits to a city.

Page 32



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 Contribute to local identity and distinctiveness
 Become engagement in the local community
 Generate a sense of loyalty and encourage local spend
 Contribute to the vibrancy of a place and its environmental appearance
 Contribute to a stronger tax base
 Employ local people

2.6 The “Driving Innovation in Cities” NESTA report states that innovation has become a 
mainstay of competitive advantage in cities and their priority sectors.  A review of the 
approach taken in Greater Manchester to drive innovation in the city identified three key 
lessons:

 Creating the right conditions for innovation and growth requires honest, 
evidence based analysis of the city’s strengths and weaknesses.

 Leadership should cut across administrative boundaries and draw in and 
empower local businesses and organisations outside government.  Leaders need 
to help a population coverage on a vision for innovation and then distribute the capacity 
for a
[...]
 196 public sector sites across Wolverhampton.  This in turn would increase 
the availability of fibre broadband to both residents and businesses across the city as 
well as filling the gap in Wolverhampton City Centre.  Our bid has also included a request 
for Gigabit Vouchers for businesses who do not currently have access to fibre 
broadband.  

3.5 To support the rollout of fibre broadband across Wolverhampton and the Black Country 
and benefit to businesses, the Council are a partner in the University of Wolverhampton’s 
Digital Passport project which aims to support businesses to become more digitalised.  
The project will offer SMEs one-to-one and group support activities; awareness workshops 
covering topics such as web design, online marketing, social media, cyber security and 
networking and a voucher scheme for connection or specialist support.

4.0     Leadership across organisational boundaries

4.1 The City of Wolverhampton has a strong track record in partnership working.  The City 
Board, through its conference programme provides a platform for showcasing joint 
working and encouraging collaboration across the public, private and voluntary sector.  
Each part of the partnership structure has a particular role to play.  For example, whilst 
the City Board is championing the Smart City agenda, the Economic Growth Board’s new 
action plan for 2018/19 will include exploring how the data collected through public sector 
commissioning and procurement processes can inform where there are local gaps in the 
market, thus identifying where there are local business opportunities for new services 
and products.

4.2 Increasingly, partnerships at the regional level through the West Midlands Combined 
Authority and the Black Country LEP will be important in identifying and enabling 

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

innovation at scale, both economically and socially.  However, leadership and 
partnerships at the local level are also ve
[...]
transport technologies, business services and environmental technologies.  
Initiatives include High Value Manufacturing City a series of interventions to accelerate 
the growth of high value manufacturing businesses in the Black Country, including action 
to improve the quality of existing employment locations. 

5.4 Black Country Growth Hub is the gateway to business support and referrals to 
specialist support including innovation support and is based at Wolverhampton Science 
Park.  Currently the specialist innovation support available, including that funded by 
European Structural and Investment Funds, includes:

 The Intellectual Property Office offers free Intellectual Property (IP) Health Check 
online tool, intellectual property course and IP Equip to help teach businesses about 
intellectual property rights such as trade-marks, patents, copyright and designs. 

 The Innovative Product Support Service (IPSS) programme supports businesses 
through the early stages of developing a new product or process.  Businesses will 

Page 35

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/intellectual-property-office
https://www.ipo.gov.uk/iphealthcheck
http://www.ipo.gov.uk/blogs/equip/


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

initially receive a two-day review of their proposed product/ technology. The results of 
the review will be used to select businesses with the most viable propositions to 
undertake a second phase of the programme that offers a further four days of funded 
support

 Innovation Vouchers worth £2,500 funds access to external expertise with 
knowledge base organisations (research institutes) to support an innovation project.  
Businesses can also access free support in the form of workshops designed to help 
business become more competitive and manage growth effectively

 Smart Concept Fund offers a ‘Proof of Concept’ grant, designed to support the 
commercialisation of new technologies. It can award successful applicants a grant of 
up to £30k at an intervention rate of up to 60% to help fund an approved product 
development project.

 Innovation Networks provide support through grants to Small Medium Enterprises 
(SMEs) who are collaborating with at least 2 other SMEs on the development of an 
innovative product, process or service.  The grants can cover external development 
costs, including parts, materials, prototype development, testing, IPR, marketing, 
machinery tooling etc., or skills that the business is lacking.

 Manufacturing Growth Programme: support Manufacturing SMEs to improve 
processes through one-to-one support.

 ERDF funded Environmental Technologies and Resource Efficiency Support 
Service (EnTRESS) supports Black Country SMEs on the adoption of environmental 
technologies and resource efficiency processes. It is part of the University of 
Wolverhampton's Faculty of Science and Engineering.

 Built Environment Climate Change Innovations (BECCI) benefits SMEs in the 
Black Country by providing free support in the development of products and services 
that reduce carbon usage

 Product Innovation Accelerator supports manufacturing SMEs to participate more 
actively in research and development, develop, test and demonstrate new products 
based on access to leading edge technology and applications and innovation support 
to bring ideas to commercial reality.

 Focus Digital: supports the acceleration to market and/or internal implementation of 
new products, services and process within the digital media/ICT domain.  It supports 
SMEs through a combination of workshops, development support, usability studies 
and grants.

 Knowledge Transfer Partnerships (KTP) help businesses in the UK to innovate and 
grow. It does this by linking them with an academic or research organisation and a 
graduate. The academic or research organisation partner will help to recruit a suitable 
graduate, known as an Associate. They will act as the employer of the graduate, who 
then works at the
[...]
             Page 1 of 3

       

Title: Strategic Economic Plan

Prepared by: Charlotte Johns Date: 4 April 2018

Intended audience: Internal   ☒ Partner organisations   ☐ Public  ☐ Confidential  ☐

1.0 Purpose 

To update the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel on work to develop a Strategic 
Economic Plan.  

2.0 Background 

The City Strategy, Prosperity for All, was published in 2011 and still provides the 
overarching Economic Strategic Framework for the City.  It was ratified by full Council, and 
developed in collaboration with a wide range of partners across the city. The high level 
performance indicators in the City Strategy are:

 Increase in jobs:  By 2026 the number of jobs per head of population will have grown 
from 0.77 to 0.85 (on track to deliver).

 High employment rate:  By 2026 we will have an employment rate of at least 70% from 
a baseline of 61.3% in 2010 (This is a challenging target, but is on track to deliver, partly 
because of the UK economy being in a stronger position than it was in 2010).

 Longer, healthier lives:   By 2026 life expectancy at birth will be 80 years for men, and 
83 years for women, from a baseline of 76.3 for men and 80.10 (This remains a 
challenging target, albeit with some improvement in relation to the baseline.  The most 
recent figures over the period 2012/14 shows men at 77.6 and women at 81.8).

 Reduction in child poverty:  By 2026 we will have no more than 10% of our families 
living in poverty (The latest government published child poverty data at local level is 
2011 shows 29.2% of families living in poverty.  This is down from the 2006 figure of 
29.6%, which reached a peak at 31.5% in 2009.  However, this remains a challenging 
target).

Since the City Strategy was produced and approved, there have been many significant 
changes to the context in which the City operates.  A refresh will ensure there is a better 
alignment between the City Economic Plan, the Black Country Strategic Economic Plan 


Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 17 April 2018

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)

In Attendance
Cllr John Reynolds

Witnesses
Professor Andrew Pollard (University of Wolverhampton)

Employees
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Keren Jones (Service Director – City Economy)
Charlotte Johns (Head of Local Economy)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha, Cllr Welcome 
Koussoukama, Cllr Martin Waite and Cllr Udey Singh.  

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.  

3 Minutes of previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 

4 Matters arising
A Member of the Panel asked how the action plans were developing for Wednesfield 
and Tettenhall.  In response, the Head of Local Economy stated work was continuing 
on the action plans.  Although the work on the action plans was still ongoing this did 
not mean that action was not taking place on the information obtained from the 
recent Scrutiny meetings.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 Work Plan
The Chair stated the Annual Work Programme Event was scheduled to take place on 
28 June 2018.  

Resolved: That the work programme for the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel 
be agreed.   

6 Innovation
The Service Director for City Economy introduced a report on innovation.  She stated 
that the report was about innovation in relation to economic development.  It was not 
just about research and development but also contained information about bringing 
products, services or systems to market and addressing how that worked for the 
business community, in terms of the benefits which innovation could bring.  
Innovation was important for places and for the Council because a business base 
which was innovative would create jobs, a key priority for the City.  Innovation also 
improved the tax base which the Council was increasingly reliant upon.  SME’s 
(Small Medium Enterprises) innovating at a local level were really important and 
could bring additional benefits to the local area.  SME’s could bring a distinctiveness 
to an area making it more attractive to live.  They were also more likely to become 
engaged in the local economy and employ local people. 

The Service Director for City Economy referred to a document titled “Driving 
Innovation in Cities” created by NESTA (Innovation Foundation).  A review of the 
approach taken in Greater Manchester to drive innovation in the City had identified 
three key lessons.  The first key area was about having access to real-time key 
information and data, which was essential for innovation and growth.  It was 
important there was the correct infrastructure in the City to access data, such as 
Broadband.  The City had recently received the positive news that £5 million had 
been secured for a full fibre network within the City Centre.  Money had also been 
secured, in partnership with the University of Wolverhampton, for an initiative called 
Digital Passport which aimed to support businesses to become more digitalised.  
Crowd Fund Wolves was also having some great success in funding prospective 
local projects.  

The Service Director for City Economy remarked it was important for partnership 
working in the City.  People looked to the Council to coordinate and provide a lead.  
Partnership working was a real strength for the City for creating an environment in 
which innovation could happen.   The Crowd funding initiative was particularly 
exciting for the City.  The third area the NESTA study had identified as being 
important to innovation was regarding networks and collaboration.  At the Black 
Country level there was significant work being completed in the manufacturing 
industry.  The Black Country Growth Hub offered business support and referrals to 
specialist support, including innovation support and was based at Wolverhampton 
Science Park.  The Hub was particularly valuable to smaller businesses who were 
offered a single account manager on initial contact.  

The Chair introduced Professor Andrew Pollard (Industrial Professor – Faculty of 
Science and Engineering at University of Wolverhampton).  Professor Pollard stated 
he had worked at the University for nearly fifteen years, before that time most of his 
career had been at GKN Technology and BAE Systems.  He was responsible for a 
team called the SciTech innovation Hub based at The Science Park at 
Wolverhampton University.  He led a number of projects and was responsible for 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

developing new innovation project proposals, when the funding was provided by 
ERDF or Innovate UK funding.   In addition to these duties he was also responsible 
for the development of an initiative trying to create more spin out companies from the 
Universities research facilities.  There hadn’t been any spin out companies from 
Wolverhampton University for the last twelve years.  One had been launched 
recently in the last few weeks and there were plans for five more in the next two 
years.  

Professor Pollard remarked that the overall position for ERDF funding was 
surprisingly good.  The Government were still accepting and contracting new project 
proposals.  There was a funding landscape which he estimated would continue until 
at least 2022.  The Government had also said they would honour the funding for any 
contracts agreed prior to the EU departure date.  

Professor Pollard stated that the offer to businesses was complicated and difficult to 
navigate, which made it critical for the Black Country Hub advisors to be able to 
signpost businesses to the correct offer.  The projects on offer all had a different 
geographical territory where they were available to companies.  It was therefore the 
case that across the West Midlands depending on where the business was located, 
the offer available could be completely different.  One of the Projects he was 
responsible for was the Innovative Product Support Service (IPSS) which was 
available to SMEs in Wolverhampton and the Black Country, who were trying to 
develop new products and processes.  SMEs using this service were entitled to two 
or three days of professional assistance with their product development plan, at no 
charge to the company.  

Professor Pollard said another Project which he was responsible for was the Smart 
Concept Fund.  This offered a “Proof of Concept” grant designed to support the 
commercialisation of new technologies.  It could award successful applicants a grant 
of up to £30,000 at an intervention rate of up to 60 per cent to help fund an approved 
product development plan. 

Professor Pollard remarked that as project managers, a disincentive to get involved 
in establishing the offers referred to in the report was the burden of contract 
management and meeting funding requirements required by MHCLG (Ministry of 
Housing, Communities sand Local Government).  The effort dissipated in 
compliance, management and eligible claims was huge.  When there was a LEP 
(Local Enterprise Partnership) call to build a service, they were increasingly cautious 
of the financial costs to the University in delivering the project and ensuring a decent 
set off benefits to all the stakeholders.  The University was putting more effort into 
validating whether a project was worthwhile, which also the case with other 
Universities in the region.   

A Panel Member asked whether the Knowledge Transfer Partnerships were still 
continuing.  In response Professor Pollard confirmed that they were continuing and 
were funded by Innovate UK.  There had been various adaptions of the scheme over 
the years and the type of projects they had been willing to support.  There had been 
a fairly lean period in 2014-2015 but there were now less restrictions on the projects 
they could support.  The SME needed to contribute £25,000 per annum, £75,000 
over three years for its financial contribution. Wolverhampton University was 
currently involved in approximately ten Knowledge Transfer Partnerships.  From the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

University’s perspective Knowledge Transfer Partnerships were the pinnacle of 
collaboration. 
 
The Chair asked who was responsible for monitoring the effectiveness and 
encouragement of innovation across the West Midlands.  In response the Service 
Director for Economy said that in addition to the the ESIF (European Structural 
Investment Fund Committee) there was the Black Country Consortium and 
Intelligence Unit.  They were increasingly building their knowledge basis and actively 
monitored innovation. Innovation within Wolverhampton companies was worryingly 
low at one point, but had significantly improved.  Innovation was however still at quite 
a low level.  

The Service Director for City Economy asked how the University could position itself 
to be best placed to receive national funding.  In response the Professor stated it was 
difficult, as for all the sources of funds you were bidding against some regional level.  
The Capital investment the University was making at Springfield and the Science 
Park would directly benefit the City.  When trying to attract funding, it was often 
necessary to demonstrate how the project would benefit a broad geographical 
boundary.  The Cabinet Member stated there had been discussion at the Black 
Country LEP recently on a similar theme as the Government had asked for a 
rationalisation of LEP boundaries.  This had led to a discussion as to whether the 
LEPs in the West Midlands would merge to form one LEP.  

Professor Pollard commented that Innovation was ultimately a really difficult business 
challenge.  A Panel Member asked how many former University students came back 
to the University for help with a business.  In response the Professor stated this was 
only a small number.  

The Service Director for City Economy said there was an opportunity moving forward 
to look in more detail at the University’s innovation work projects and what the 
Council was doing with Business and Enterprise Support, in order to make stronger 
connections between the two.  Diagnostics in business was an area which all 
partners could improve, this included the skills agenda as well as innovation.   
Apprenticeships could also help innovate within a company.  The Chair proposed the 
tracking of businesses as a potential item for the Scrutiny Panel in the future.  She 
also requested that a future report also be received by the Panel in the future 
addressing the question of how the Council and its partners could support 
businesses in the City to innovate.  Professor Pollard commented that the Science 
Park was a real asset for Wolverhampton.  New businesses would be moving in soon 
including businesses outside of the region.  These included those in the automotive 
and aerospace industries.   A Panel Member stated a useful question to explore in 
the future was whether the Science Park had been fit for purpose and how effective it 
had been.  

Resolved: That a further report be received by the Scrutiny Panel in the future 
addressing the question of how the Council and its partners could support 
businesses in the City to innovate.  

7 Draft Strategic Economic Plan



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Head of Local Economy gave a presentation on the draft Strategic Economic 
Plan.  A copy of the presentation slides are attached to the signed minutes.  

The Head of Local Economy stated the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) was 
essentially a refresh of the City Strategy which had been set out in 2011, with three 
priorities.  These were encouraging enterprise, empowering people and 
reinvigorating the City.  The strategy also set out four key performance areas.  The 
main purpose for refreshing the SEP was to capture the progression since 2011. 
Since this time there had been different shifts in sub-regional, regional and national 
economic policy.  There had also been a great deal of work in improving the City 
economy since 2011. 

The Head of Local Economy stated there had been a slight upward trend in recent 
figures of the number of jobs per head of population.  The figures did not however 
reflect jobs outside of the Council’s geographical boundary.  The figures did therefore 
not include the jobs created as part of the i54 site, which were a key part of the local 
economy.  The second performance indicator was regarding employment rate, which 
showed an ongoing upward trend.  The third indicator related to health and well-
being, with particular emphasis on life expectancy.  There had been a downward 
projection in female life expectancy, but females were outliving males within the City.  
There were significant differences in Ward level data.  The Cabinet Member stated 
the life expectancy figures were reflective of the nationwide figures.  The Head of 
Local Economy referred to the fourth and final performance indicator of child poverty.  
The target was very low.  Whilst it had reduced since 2011 there had been a slight 
upward trend.  This was thought to be largely down to the national policy changes 
such as in benefits.

The Head of Local Economy said the Council were developing an open data platform 
called WV Insight.  WV Insight would be a platform for hosting key data for the City.  
It was proposed to include the SEP evidence base as a key part of the platform.  It 
was intended to be launched in the Summer.  The platform would include data from 
key partners such as the University and local businesses.  Some aspects of WV 
Insight would be open to the public and others restricted. 

The Service Director for City Economy praised the work that had been completed on 
Workbox, Crowd Fund Wolves and on the Smart City Agenda.  There had been a 
surge in new companies since 2016.  Business survival rate had also improved, with 
one statistic showing Wolverhampton as the fourth best place to start a business.  
There was an increase and improvement in skill levels within the City.   Superfast 
Broadband was continuing to be developed with the City.  Developers were being 
invited into the City to create places which people wanted to live.  

The Head of Local Economy stated they were now at the stage of consulting with key 
partners of the SEP to help build the content of the plan.  She welcomed the Chair’s 
suggestion that the SEP be discussed at the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 
Event.  There would be a twelve week formal consultation period from June to 
September before going through the Council’s internal governance processes.  A 
Member of the Panel said he was pleased about the launching of WV Insight as 
Councillors could be more effective if they had accurate and up to date information to 
work with.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Panel paid tribute to the work of Service Director for City Economy, Keren Jones 
who was leaving the Council after eight years of service.  

Resolved: 

A) That the Strategic Economic Plan presentation slides be circulated to 
Members of the current Panel and any new members appointed at Annual 
Council.  

B) That the Strategic Economic Plan be discussed at the Annual Scrutiny Work 
Programme Event  

The meeting closed at 7:45pm.  


